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Survey results




Verdict on banks




The French testify to having an excellent image of their advisor, their bank branch and their
bank (more than 85%) and all French banks (almost 70%)

Question: Would you say that you have a very good, quite good, quite bad or very bad image of ...?

YOUR Advisor

Base: Those with a dedicated banking advisor,

i.e. 88% of the sample

YOUR branch

Base: Those who have at least one branch,
i.e. 85% of the sample

YOUR bank

FRENCH banks

BANKS in general
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*New item

Total
"GOOD IMAGE"

86%

88%

89%

68%

61%

19%

N

B very good image

67%

70%

69%

64%

58%

B Quite good image

11% W3%

10% § 2%

9% §l 2%

27%

33%

B Quite bad image

Total

"BAD IMAGE"

14%

12%

11%

32%

39%

B Very bad image

CHANGE

"Total GOOD IMAGE"
85 86
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88 88
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89 89
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As in 2018, French people agree on the role of banks as players in daily and local life.

Question: For each of the following characteristics, would you say that it applies very well, quite well, badly or very badly to today's banks?
Banks today in France...

Reminder

Total Total
November " " n "
2018 WELL BADLY
Are part of French people's DAILY LIFE 90% 89% 58% 9% N2% 11%
(©
"N o
NS
&
Are essential in your DAILY LIFE 85% 86% 58% 11% 3% 14%
Are essential to regional development 77% 79% 60% 16% 21%
R
P‘\sa\\e(
Q
Are key players in local life 71% 74% 57% 21% 5% 26%
Contribute to the dynamism of the French economy 62% 70% 55% 24% 6% 30%

FEDERATION {
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The French are satisfied with the actions of banks during the health crisis, welcoming their
availability and giving them a role to play in the economic recovery.

Question: For each of the following sentences, please say whether you completely agree, somewhat agree, do not much agree or do not agree at all.

Total Total
Otla
" AGREE" "DON'T AGREE"
Remote access to banking services was a reassuring factor during the health crisis 86% 28% 58% 10% 4% 14%
P\ N a\\a‘o\\\t\’
The fact that bank branches were open and advisors present, o, o,
or that they were contactable, was a reassuring factor during the health crisis 74% 17% 57% 19% 7% 26%
Banks have a part to play in managing the economic recovery 74% 57% 19% 26%
Banks responded positively to large companies from the start of the health crisis (loan o o
repayment deferrals, state-backed loans, contactless payments, etc.) 72% 13% 59% 23% % 28%

Banks adapted quickly to the situation from the start of the health crisis 70% 58% 24% 30%

Banks responded positively to individual customers from the start of the health crisis (day-
to-day banking services, contactless payments, access to cash, advice and reception in 66% 12% 54% 26% 8% 34%

branches or remotely, new loans, loan repayment deferrals, savings, etc.)

Banks responded positively to small and medium-sized enterprises from the start of the o ® © o o o
health crisis (loan repayment deferrals, state-backed loans, contactless payments, etc.) 62% 9% 33% 31% 7% 38%
‘ FEDERATION {
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Trust indicators are improving significantly, as a result of the perceived good management of

the crisis.

Question: And would you say that French banks today ... ?

Reminder
November
2018 :I"otaI"
YES
Are institutions that you TRUST to keep your savings secure 1% 67%
Are institutions that you TRUST for the day-to-day management 60% 67%
of your money

Are attached to the concept of QUALITY OF SERVICE 55% 62%

Inspire TRUST GENERALLY 53% 60%

Are more secure than in other countries of the world 549 55%
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M Yes, absolutely

44%

Total
IINoll

19% 28%

15% A4 21%

M No, not much W No, not at all

You don't
know

5%

5%

5%

24%



The French banking industry is emerging from the current crisis with its image strengthened

as a result of its actions (financing, support, service) and its resilience.

Question: For each of the following descriptions, would you say that it applies well or not to the banking sector and the banking industry in France?

For you, the French banking industry...

Finances French companies
Is an asset for the French economy

Is resilient (withstands crises)
Performs well

Serves the regions
Is a jewel of the French economy (excellence)
Serves consumers

Is a source of national pride

FEDERATION
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Reminder
November
2018

79%

73%

68%

75%

62%

59%

58%

55%

Total
IIYEsll

82%

80%

78%

78%

70%

66%

65%

61%

12%

65%

63%

65%

65%

59%

11%

H Yes, absolutely

54%

53%

Total

"NO"

14% a 18%
15% 4 20%
17% 22%
17% 22%
2% 3 30%
28% 6% 34%
26% 35%
31% 39%

B No, not much W No, not at all

8 HCDP



The French consider it important to have a powerful national banking industry.

Question: In order to finance the French economy, do you think it is important to have a powerful national banking industry?

Yes, absolutely
Yes, somewhat
No, not much
No, not at all

You don't know
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6

3%

%

8%

34%

49%

not important

e important ———»
(1)

Reminder November 2018: 81%

Reminder November 2018: 11%

Who are these French people who consider it important
to have a powerful national banking industry?

Aged 18 to 24
Aged 25 to 34
Aged 35to 49
Aged 50 to 64
Aged 65 and over

Affluent

Upper middle class
Lower middle class
Low income

Poor

Paris region
Provinces
Has accounts with ONLY ONE bank

Has accounts with two or more banks

Goes several times a month to the branch

Goes less than once a month to the...

NEVER goes to the branch

Physical banking
Digital banking

fle-de-France

Grand Est
Nouvelle-Aquitaine
Auvergne-Rhone-Alpes
Bourgogne-Franche-Comté
Brittany

Centre-Val de Loire
Occitanie
Hauts-de-France
Normandy

Pays de la Loire

PACA, Corsica

6
77%
81%
I 359
—@
92%
899

I 35 %
809
(J

I  84%
I 83%

799
87

I  81%
84%
78

I 34%
I 83%

I 34%
I 79%
I  81%
I  83%
I 32%
I 35 %
I 84%
I 30%
I 83%
I 79%
I  84%
I 35%



Banks are among the top three sectors deemed most strategic by the French.

Question: For each of the following sectors, would you say that it is very, quite, not very or not at all strategic for the French economy?

Energy sector
Food sector

Pharmaceutical sector

Tourism sector
Banking sector

Agricultural sector
Automotive industry
Hospitality sector

Textile sector
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Reminder
November
2018

86%

83%

82%

87%

84%

78%

85%

77%

61%

Total

"STRATEGIC"

89%

88%

84%

83%

79%

66%

4

0

B Very strategic

44%

48%

46%

47%

52%

43%

53%

51%

50%

Total

"NOT STRATEGIC"

8% I 3%

10% I 2%

11% I3%

11% I 3%

11% I3%
13% I3%
14% I3%
18% I 3%

29% %

B Not very strategic B Not at all strategic

11%

12%

14%

14%

14%

16%

17%

21%

34%
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Perception of changes and

innovations




As in 2018, the changes observed within banking are varied and mainly concern the services offered

Question: What kind of changes have you observed?

Base: Those who have noticed changes in their bank in the last 10 years, i.e. 76% of the sample
Reminder

November 2018
"Total mentions"

In the variety of services offered by your bank

48% 49%
Aged under 35: 56% / = Aged over 35: 45%

In the vehicles available to manage your funds
44%

41%
Aged under 35:51% / = Aged over 35: 40%
In how you can contact your bank
37%
38%
‘\(\oé In the relationship you have with your advisor
O 0 27%
o o 28%
3“6(
In how you can contact your branch
23% 23%
In the relationship you have with your bank
20% 21%
M First B Total mentions*
FEDERATION
BANCAIRE :
(*) Total more than 100%, as interviewees could give two answers FRANCAISE 12 Ié?




Nature of the changes noticed

Question: What kind of changes have you observed?

Base: Those aged over 25 who have noticed changes in their bank in the last 10 years, i.e. 69% of the sample

In the variety of services offered by your bank
47%

In the vehicles available to manage your funds
44%

In how you can contact your bank
37%

‘\(\oé In the relationship you have with your advisor
\‘((\e ‘(\\Q 28%
@ o™
O™ o
A
20
In how you can contact your branch
24%

In the relationship you have with your bank
20%

W First W Total mentions*

FEDERATION
BANCAIRE [
(*) Total more than 100%, as interviewees could give two answers -j FRANCAISE 13 ! OP



More than 4 out of 5 French people acknowledge the innovative nature of banks, and the vast majority consider
that this is moving in the right direction.

Question: According to the image you have of French banks today, would you say that they ... ?

Reminder
November
2018

Are increasingly
integrating new 86%
technologies

Have changed
significantly over the 73%
last ten years

Total
IIYESII

85%

74%

Bl Yes, absolutely
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20%

Total

IINoll

60% 8%f2% | 10%
54% 15% 3 | 20%

B No, not much B No, not at all

You don't
know

5%

Question: Compared to all these new services made available to consumers, would
you say that these changes ... ?

Base: Those aged over 25 who have noticed changes in their bank in the last
10 years, i.e. 69% of the sample

Moving in the right

0
direction 81%
Moving in the wrong o
direction 19%
14 HCDP



In a context where 96% of French people now use digital technologies, consulting bank websites seems to have become a
well-established habit and the use of banking apps is becoming more common (especially among young people).

® ® @  Question: Have you downloaded your bank's (or banks') smartphone app(s) so E Question: How often do you personally consult your bank's (or
® ] @ thatyou can manage your accounts remotely? banks') website?

()
\L

Yes, you even have
SEVERAL apps*

have downloaded at

177388 least one app Two or three times a week _ 19% ztnlceea:t
66%

Around once a week | R 19% week

Reminder November 2018: 55%
Once or twice a month 159
Yes, you have ONE 51% - % Reminder November 2018: 67%
PR - =~ ~ Fiveorsixtimesayear 8 5%

More or less every day — 28%
15%

\
/ \ Lessoften I 6%
/ 9 6 A) of French
\ o
NO, NONE 34% / _ \ Never [ 8%
I people consult their
‘\ bank's website or
Who are these French people who have \ use its a op / Who are It(‘l'1ese Fre:*nch pleople who consulit; their
downloaded their bank's app? N . / bank's website at least once a week:
S ~ P Male I 608%
Aged 18 t0 24 S oo R - Female NG 65%
: ﬁged 25t0 34 I Aged 18 to 24 46°
ged 35 to 49
Aged 25 to 34
Aged 50 to 64 Aged 35 to 49
Aged 65 and over Aged50to 64 I 7@
Aged 65 and over 7
SPC+

Intermediate profession Affluent
SPC- Upper middle class 71
RETIRED Lower middle class NGNS 66%

. Low income NN 659
FEDERATION Poor NN 60%
J BANCAIRE 15 HCDP
FRANCAISE *in November 2018, the item heading was: You even have SEVERAL apps (because you have accounts with several banks)



The Covid-19 crisis has, quite reasonably, led to increased use of digital tools, particularly
apps.

Question: Would you say that the Covid-19 crisis...?

Base: Those who have downloaded at least one app, i.e. 66% of the sample
Base: Those who use their bank's website, i.e. 92% of the sample

Encouraged you to consult it more frequently

25%
Has affected how you use it
0,
. ) 18%
Encouraged you to download/consult it whereas you had not done/did not used
to do so before
22%

In total, 39% of people who have downloaded an app say that their use of banking apps has changed as a result of the
Covid-19 crisis.

In total, 32% of French people who consult their bank's website say that their use of the site has changed as a result of

FEDERATION the Covid-19 crisis.
j BANCAIRE 16 HCDP
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As in 2018, the French consider that new means of payment are the most well-known
services developed by banks.

Question: For each of the following services, would you say that ... ?

Reminder Total
N°‘2’e'1"ber "Have at least heard of it"
=== e e e e e 018
|
I Contactless payment using a bank card (by holding the card near the merchant's | 95%, o
72% 23% 9
i terminal, without having to enter your PIN) | 95% ° ? >%
| |
| |
. . |
| Contactless payment using a smartphone (by holding the phone near the ' 90% 90% 72%
| merchant's terminal, without having to enter your PIN)
f |
ea(\S of :
[v)
NeWw me“‘ Remote payment using a smartphone (on the Internet) . 80% 83% 59%
e I
pa\{
Using the chat function to discuss matters with an advisor 70% 73% 56%
Using robots to answer your questions 60% 68% 50% -
Fingerprint authentication to access your bank's online services 64% 67% 44% -
E-wallet or electronic wallet that lets you make purchases without having to enter
65% 0 22% 44%
your bank details (Paylib developed by certain French banks, PayPal, etc.) ? 66% ° ?
Facial recognition authentication to access your bank's online services 52% 58% 47% _

§ FEDERATION
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B You know of it and use it already

M You've never heard of it

17 HC:P



French people increasingly trust the new services offered by banks and find them highly
innovative.

Question: For each of these new services, would you say it is a service or a technology that you ... ?

Reminder Reminder
November n TOtaI " n TOtaI " November TOtaI TOtaI
______________________________________________________ 2018 TRUST DON'T TRUST 5018 "INNOVATIVE" "NOT INNOVATIVE"
| Contactless payment using a bank card (by holding the card near the merchant's : 61% o o .
[v)
: terminal, without having to enter your PIN) | ’ 74% 26% 80% 81% 19%
: I
1 1
! Contactless payment using a smartphone (by holding the phone near the ! 0 46% o
i merchant's terminal, without having to enter your PIN) i 38% 2 4% 80% 80% 20%
: :
| |
! Lot Remote payment using a smartphone (on the Internet) 1 42% 48% 52% 77% 77% 23%
: m€3“ I
“e\N e“‘ __________________________________________ !
A\
oY Using the chat function to discuss matters with an advisor 65% 70% 30% 59% 60% 40%
Using robots to answer your questions  29% 35% 65% 62% 60% 40%
Fingerprint authentication to access your bank's online services 2% 65% 35% 83% 81% 19%
E-wallet or electronic wallet that lets you make purchases without having to enter . o
your bank details (Paylib developed by certain French banks, PayPal, etc.) 50% 50% 50% 75% 74% 28%
Facial recognition authentication to access your bank's online services  g2% 65% 359% 83% 81% 19%
B Trust completely B Don't trust much B Don't trust at all

J FEDERATION

BANCAIRE {
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The Covid-19 crisis has accelerated the use of contactless payment, often in an ongoing way

. . : N,
Question: Did the increase in the contactless limit to 50 euros change your payment habits? Question: Do you think that your more frequent use of contactless payment will continue:

Base: Those who are using contactless payment more, i.e. 71% of the sample

YES NO

Now more than before the crisis, | Yes 77%
use contactless payment more than

entering my PIN

Now more than before the crisis, |
use contactless payment more than
cash

No 7%

Now more than before the crisis, |
use contactless payment more than
cheques

You don't know yet 16%

71% of French people use
contactless payment more than
before the crisis

§ FEDERATION

j BANCAIRE 19 nCD"_)
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Focus on data security/protection
C and risky practices




The French place their greatest trust, by far, in banks when it comes to personal data security.

Question: For each of the following players, would you say that you trust it or not in terms of personal data security?

Reminder
November Total Total You don't
2018* "TRUST" IIDONIT TRUSTII know
Banks 68% 70% 55% 15% 34 23% 7%
Telephone operators ~ 54% 57% 8% 49% 24% 36% 7%
(v d 0 [ 0, 0, o
High-tech companies (computers, telephones) 48% 45% E e S 45% 10%
E-commerce players 4% 36% I 32% 35% 54% 10%
GAFA  Notasked 359% E 30% 31% 57% 8%
Search engines  40% 30% I 26% 34% 58% 12%

B Trust completely B Don't trust much B Don't trust at all

FEDERATION
J EANGCAIRE * Reminders should be interpreted with caution due to a slight reformulation of items following the addition of GAFA: in 2018 "High-tech companies (computers, telephones) 21 I‘(DP
FRANCAISE : won . won - . "
i (Apple, Samsung, Huawei, Lenovo, etc.)", "E-commerce players (Amazon, Alibaba)", "Search engines (Google, Bing, Yahoo)".



Vigilance with regard to bank details is similar to that given to essential elements of our daily life: mobile
phones, keys or identity papers

Update: personal banking data refers to your account number, credit card details and card PIN

Question: Regarding your personal banking data (account number, card details, PIN, etc.), would you say you are more or less vigilant than or as vigilant as for ... ?

Reminder
November
2018
"Vigilant"
D Your mobile phone 59% 50% N -9
% Your home keys 54% \I -5
|

— 0O . .
= [A Your identity papers 55%

B More vigilant W Less vigilant W As vigilant

FEDERATION
BANCAIRE
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A majority of French people now seem to follow best practices in terms of sharing and
communicating their personal data, but there is still a way to go.

Question: Among the following practices, have you ever ... ?

Reminder Total

November ,, "
2018 HAVE DONE SO NEVER

Chosen a specific password to access your online account 84% 84% 27% 17%
Consulted your bank's security guidelines (most often on its 68% 72% 11% 22% 39% 28%
website)
Contacted your bank in the event of doubt, an anomaly on 68% 69% 13% 31%
your account or clear fraud
‘Q Saved your bank details on a merchant website with a view 44% 46% 5% 12% 29% 54%
to future purchases(= one-click payment methods)
‘Q Connected to your service remotely frqm a fcext message gr 27% 359% 89 13% 14% 65%
email asking you to log in
1
Sent your bank details by email to someone you know 27% 30% 4% 9% 17% 70%
fQ Sent your bank details in response to an email asking ygu to 15% 17% 4% I 7% 6%
050

g FEDERATION W Systematically B NEVER

‘. ¥ BANCAIRE {
j FRANCAISE = good practice fQ = bad practice 23 ! o|:>




D What next? What | expect from my
bank!




Expectations about what constitutes the Ideal bank remain the same, particularly in terms of
their diversity.

Question: For you the ideal bank today is one that ... ? First? And then? Reminder
November 2018

"Total mentions"

|
| Guarantees the security of your banking data (against viral attacks)
|

' 39%
\)(.\N . - .
e Alerts you in the event of suspicious transactions on your accounts
|
D 37%
Can be contacted whenever you need it (either at a branch, by telephone or by chat)
28%
Is transparent about bank charges
27%
Supports you in the day-to-day management of your accounts
24%
Is still there for you in more financially challenging times
22%
Advises and supports you in your financial investments (property, savings, etc.)
17%
Offers a range of electronic services (Internet, app, etc.)
10%
Offers socially responsible savings
8% 9%
Is committed to a social and ethical policy (CSR)
8% 7%

M First ® Total mentions*

N
X

Offers you innovative services

FEDERATION
BANCAIRE . . .
(*) Total more than 100%, as interviewees could give three answers

FRANCAISE

N
X
8.\
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More than eight out of ten French people believe that the ideal bank should let people
choose between digital services and branches based on their needs.

Question: And finally, for you, the ideal bank is ... ?

A bank that gives its customers the
possibility to use internet and branch
services according to their needs

83%

Reminder November 2018
9% Gives the possibility — 82%

Offers its services at a physical
pny l 13%

A bank that offers its customers services at a
physical branch only

branch only

. .. Offers digital services only | 5%
A bank that offers its customers digital ’

. 8%
services only

Male: 11% / = Female: 5%
Aged under 35: 15% / = Aged 35 and over: 6%

Has had problems with his/her bank: 15%

J FEDERATION
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E Appendices




Breakdow

n of perceptions:

Perceptions that prove to be consistent.

Aged 18 to 24
Aged 25 to 34
Q) rged35t049
Aged 50 to 64
Aged 65 and over

SPC+

Intermediate profession
SPC-

RETIRED

Paris region
Provinces
Has accounts with ONLY ONE bank

Has accounts with two or more banks

Goes several times a month to the

Goes less than once a month to the...

fe NEVER goes to the branch

‘e Has had problems
Has not had problems
Tle-de-France

Grand Est

Nouvelle-Aquitaine
Auvergne-Rhéne-Alpes
Bourgogne-Franche-Comté
Brittany

Centre-Val de Loire
Occitanie

Hauts-de-France
Normandy

Pays de la Loire

PACA, Corsica

= supportive audiences ‘Q

YOUR Advisor
Good image = 86%

I 90%

I S
‘8;;
35
_’\9@
I 52Y%
I 527

I  32%
I  89%

— 51%)

I  86%

—583?
I 317

- I  89%
I  36%
80%

71%
91%

84%
I 35%
I 38%
I  38%
I  36%
I 39%
I  33%
I  84%
I  35%
I  35%
I  89%
I  38%

= critical audiences

YOUR branch
Good image = 88%

YOUR bank
Good image = 89%

French
banks

Good image = 68%
I /(o
I 672
—gié
I 667
IS 73%

I 65%
I 65%
I  69%
I 70%

I 67%
I  63%

I  63%
I  68%

Banks

in general
Good image = 61%
_505%




French people seem a little more in favour of developments in insurance services and products than two years

ago.

Question: Apart from banking services, banks offer their customers other insurance-related services and products (health, property, car, telephone, etc.)?

Would you say that the existence of this range of services ... ?

Enables banks to meet the different needs of their customers

Is an opportunity for banks to differentiate themselves from each
other

Is a good thing

Meets your needs

FEDERATION
J BANCAIRE
FRANCAISE

Reminder
November
2018

71%

64%

57%

50%

Total
IIYEslI

74%

66%

62%

54%

Bl Yes, absolutely

Total
n Noll

19% {4 26%

25% 34%

27% 11%

38%

30% 16%

B No, not much W No, not at all

29 iép



FEDERATION

-jq BANCAIRE

FRANCAISE

Breakdown of perceptions:

Innovations and changes noticed by all French people, especially those aged 65 and over

Aged 18 to 24
Aged 25 to 34
Aged 35 to 49
Aged 50 to 64
Aged 65 and over

Affluent

Upper middle class
Lower middle class
Low income

Poor

Paris region
Provinces

Has accounts with ONLY ONE bank
Has accounts with two or more banks

Goes several times a month to the
Goes less than once a month to the
NEVER goes to the branch

Has had problems
Has not had problems

fle-de-France

Grand Est
Nouvelle-Aquitaine
Auvergne-Rhone-Alpes
Bourgogne-Franche-Comté
Brittany

Centre-Val de Loire
Occitanie
Hauts-de-France
Normandy

Pays de la Loire

PACA, Corsica

Are increasingly
integrating new
technologies: 85%

... I, 829
69
78%

5o

I 84%
I  83%
I  33%
I 34%
85%
88%
I 84%
I 84%
I 83%
I 36%
I 83%
I 84%

H
signific

ave changed
antly over the last

ten years: 74%

Aged 18 to 24
Aged 25 to 34
Aged 35 to 49
Aged 50 to 64
Aged 65 and over

Affluent

Upper middle class
Lower middle class
Low income

Poor

Paris region
Provinces
Has accounts with ONLY ONE bank

Has accounts with two or more banks

Goes several times a month to the

Goes less than once a month to the...

NEVER goes to the branch

Has had problems
Has not had problems

fle-de-France

Grand Est
Nouvelle-Aquitaine
Auvergne-Rhone-Alpes
Bourgogne-Franche-Comté
Brittany

Centre-Val de Loire
Occitanie
Hauts-de-France
Normandy

Pays de la Loire

PACA, Corsica

0,
69%

I 72%

I 74%
—80@
79%

I 73%
I 75 %

7 )
70%

I  70%
I 74%

I 73%
I 76%

... I 77%

6%
67%
679
I 76% )

I 76%
I 72%
I  76%
78%
I 71%
I 77%
I  65%
I  74%
I 74%

I 7 4%
68%
75%

30



The same proportion of French people have noticed changes in the services offered by their bank over the last

10 years, particularly the elderly and the wealthy.

Question: Have you noticed any changes in the services offered by YOUR bank over the last 10 years?

Who are these French who have
noticed changes?

Male
Female

Aged 18 to 24
Aged 25 to 34
Aged 35 to 49
Aged 50 to 64
Yes, many 25% Aged 65 and over

. Affluent
have noticed Upper middle class

Changes Lower middle class
Low income

Poor

Reminder November 2018: 80% Paris region
Provinces

Yes, a few 51%

Has accounts with ONLY ONE bank
Has accounts with two or more banks

Goes several times a month to the
Goes less than once a month to the
NEVER goes to the branch

Has had problems
Has not had problems

NO 24%

fle-de-France

Grand Est
Nouvelle-Aquitaine
Auvergne-Rhone-Alpes
Bourgogne-Franche-Comté
Brittany

Centre-Val de Loire
Occitanie

Hauts-de-France
Normandy

. Pays de la Loire
q FEDERATION PACA, Corsica

| BANCAIRE
FRANCAISE

I 77%
I /5%

63%
I  74%
79%
82%

I 777

6%
67%

I  77%
I  76%

72%

.. I  80%
.. I 77 %
I  68%

1%
74%

I  77%
I  76%
I 77%
I 78%
I  74%
I  74%
I 73%
I  79%
I  74%
I  74%
I 72%
I  77%
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For more than eight out of ten French people, and especially the youngest, the change to services offered by
banks is a positive thing.

Question: Compared to all these new services made available to consumers, would you say that these changes ... ? Who are these French who think these

Base: Those who have noticed changes in their bank in the last 10 years, i.e. 76% of the sample changes are a positive thing?

Aged18t0o 24 NN 3
Aged 25 to 34 86%

' Aged35t049 NN 24%
Aged 50 to 64 78%
Aged 65 and over NN 30%
SPC+ I 32%
82% EEE— Intermediate profession  IIIINNNENGNGNGNGNGNNGG 32%

SPC- I S5%
RETIRED —\7_8%

Paris region NG 33%
Provinces NN 81%

Moving in the right direction

Has accounts with ONLY ONE bank NN 31%
Has accounts with two or more banks NN S2%

18(y Goes less than once a month to the... %
(o}

NEVER goes to the branch I 82%

Has had problems 71%
Has not had problems 85%
Tle-de-France IIIEEEGEGGG 33%
Grand Est NN 830%
Nouvelle-Aquitaine INIEEEEENEEGNGNGGGGGNNN 81%

Auvergne-Rhone-Alpes NN 32%
Bourgogne-Franche-Comté NG S2%

: Brittany I 52%
Reminder November 2018 Centre-Val de Loire  IEG_—S 537
Occitanie —\7_;;
In the right direction _ 78%

Moving in the wrong direction

Hauts-de-France NN 341%
Normandy NN 35%
Pays de la Loire N 30%
PACA, Corsica NN 33%
In the wrong direction . 22%
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Perception of changes to the services offered by their bank - Focus on those aged over 25

Question: Have you noticed any changes in the services offered by YOUR bank over the last 10 years?

Base: Those aged over 25, i.e. 90% of the sample

Yes, many

Yes, a few

NO

g FEDERATION
/F@ BANCAIRE
I FRANCAISE

26%

23%

51%

have noticed
changes

Who are these French who have
noticed changes?

Male NN 78%
Female IIIIINEENEGNGNGNENNNNNNE 76%

Aged 251034 N 3%

Aged35t049 I 74%
Aged 50 to 64 79%

Aged 65 and over
Affluent 82%

Upper middle class
Lower middle class GGG 77%

Low income 6%
oor  — 7%

Parisregion NN 73%
Provinces NN 77%

Has accounts with ONLY ONE bank 74%
Has accounts with two or more banks

Goes several times a month to the... INIIIINEEGGGGNGGNGEG 81%
Goes less than once a month to the... GGG 73%
NEVER goes to the branch GGG 71%

Has had problems %
Has not had problems 7

Tle-de-France G 73%
Grand Est INIIIINENEGEGGGGNNNNENEE 73%
Nouvelle-Aquitaine INIIIEEEGEGGGGGE 73%
Auvergne-Rhéne-Alpes NN 30%
Bourgogne-Franche-Comté I 75%
Brittany NN 73%
Centre-Val de Loire NN 73%
Occitanie NGNS 30%
Hauts-de-France NN 76%
Normandy NN 76%
Pays de la Loire G 74%
PACA, Corsica NN 73%
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Assessment of these changes - Focus on those aged over 25

Question: Compared to all these new services made available to consumers, would you say that these changes ... ?

Who are these French who think these

Base: Those aged over 25 who have noticed changes in their bank in the last 10 years, i.e. 69% of the sample changes are a positive thing?

P ITE Ve ———py

' Aged 35 to 49
Aged 50 to 64
Aged 65 and over

SPC+

81% —> Intermediate profession
SPC-

RETIRED

Moving in the right direction

Paris region
Provinces

Has accounts with ONLY ONE bank
Has accounts with two or more banks

Moving in the wrong direction NEVER goes to the branch

Has had problems
Has not had problems

fle-de-France

Grand Est
Nouvelle-Aquitaine
Auvergne-Rhone-Alpes
Bourgogne-Franche-Comté
Brittany

Centre-Val de Loire
Occitanie
Hauts-de-France
Normandy

Pays de la Loire

PACA, Corsica

g FEDERATION
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Goes several times a month to the...
19% Goes less than once a month to the...

I 84 %

78%
I 80%
I 81%
I  82%

I 235 %
78%

I  82%
I 31%

I  81%
I 32 %

%

I 33%

71%
84%

I 32 %
I  81%
I 80%
I 82 %
I 82%
I  81%

I 3 3%
77%

I 84%
I  85%
I 78%

I 34%

34 HCDP



The French are gradually using banking apps more and more, even though this varies very much depending on age: twice as

many of the youngest have downloaded an app compared to older people.

Question: Have you downloaded your bank's (or banks') smartphone app(s) so that you can

manage your accounts remotely?

Yes, you even have

[0)
SEVERAL apps* 15%

Yes, you have ONE app

NO, NONE 34%

FEDERATION
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I FRANCAISE

Who are these French people who have

downloaded their bank's app?

Aged 18 to 24

Aged 25 to 34

' Aged 35 to 49
Aged 50 to 64

Aged 65 and over

SPC+

Intermediate profession
SPC-

RETIRED

have downloaded at least
one app

Paris region
Provinces

Has accounts with ONLY ONE bank
Has accounts with two or more banks

51%

Goes several times a month to the

NEVER goes to the branch

Physical banking
Reminder November 2018: 55% Digital banking
fle-de-France

Grand Est
Nouvelle-Aquitaine
Auvergne-Rhone-Alpes
Bourgogne-Franche-Comté
Brittany

Centre-Val de Loire
Occitanie

Hauts-de-France
Normandy

Pays de la Loire

PACA, Corsica

*in November 2018, the item heading was: You even have SEVERAL apps (because you have accounts with several banks)

Goes less than once a month to the..

80%

I  63%
I  70%
I  62%
I  64%
I  59%
I 67%
I  66%
I 67 %
I 67%
I  63%

— e
—j{@
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Two-thirds of French people consult their bank's website at least once a week, particularly those aged 35 and over who
clearly prefer it to apps (the opposite to those younger than them). Wealthy people are also more connected and use apps

more.

Question: How often do you personally consult your bank's (or banks') website?

More or less every day

Two or three times a week

Around once a week

Once or twice a month

Five or six times a year

Less often . 6%

NEVER

[
==
©
X

FEDERATION
FRANCAISE

19%

19%

15%

Who are these French people who consult their
bank's website at least once a week?

Male I 63%
28% Female I 55%°

Aged 18 to 24
at least once a Aged 25 to 34

—_— Aged 35 to 49

0 ge (o}
73 week Aged 50 to 64
Aged 65 and over

Reminder November 2018: 67% Affluent

Upper middle class
Lower middle class

Low income
Poor
Paris region
Provinces
less than once a Has accounts with ONLY ONE bank 65%
week Has accounts with two or more banks @
Goes several times a month to the... w
Goes less than once a month to the... 652
Reminder November 2018: 26% NEVER goes to the branch I 66%
Physical banking 67%
Digital banking m‘
fle-de-France IEEEEGNN 7%
92% of French people consult e — Y S0
their bank's website. Nouvelle-Aquitaine NN 67%

Auvergne-Rhone-Alpes NN 65%
Bourgogne-Franche-Comté I 64%
Brittany I 69%
Centre-Val de Loire IS 73%
Occitanie NGNS 67%
Hauts-de-France I 60%
Normandy NGNS 71%
Pays de la Loire I 60%
PACA, Corsica 72%
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Users use apps and websites in similar ways: they use them primarily to track their budget (though apps are

also used to validate online payments).

- @ Question: How do you use this app/these apps in general? First? And then?

Base: Those who have downloaded at least one app, i.e. 66% of the sample

Question: For what main reasons do you consult your bank's (your banks') website(s)? First? And then?

Base: Those who use their bank's website, i.e. 92% of the sample

You consult it to keep track of your accounts

"
S\ e
PQCO %e((\
(\3
o
You use it to control your budget and your expenditure
You use it to manage all your transactions (transfers between your accounts or to
external accounts, etc.)
You use it to validate online payments
It means that you no longer have to go into a branch
It makes it easy to contact your advisor
You consult it to track changes in your investments
For another reason
J FEDERATION . ‘ ‘ .
BANCAIRE (*) Total more than 100%, as interviewees could give three answers

Bl FRANCAISE

63%
54%
48%
42%
17%
20%
11%
10%
1%
I 2% App

B Website
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Once downloaded, the usefulness of banking apps does not seem questioned and nearly 9 users out of 10 use
them at least once a week.

Question: How often do you personally consult your banking app(s)?

Base: Those who have downloaded at least one app, i.e. 66% of the sample

More or less every day
Two or three times a week
Around once a week

Once or twice a month
Five or six times a year
Less often

NEVER

FEDERATION
FRANCAISE

41%

27%

19%

10%

2% month

1%

Less than once a

at least once a
week —

87%

Reminder November 2018: 89%

Reminder November 2018: 13%

Who are these French people who use their bank's
app at least once a week?

Aged18to 24 NN 90%
Aged 25 to 34 _/\9&
Aged35t0 49 NN 89%
e ndove: — U
Aged 65 and over 83%
SPC+ I 37%
Intermediate profession NN 39%
SPC- I 39%

RETIRED I 827>

Paris region IIIIENENGGGNGNGNGNGNGNGNGNGNGN 86%
Provinces NN 37%

Has accounts with ONLY ONE bank NN 87%
Has accounts with two or more banks NN S7%

Goes several times a month to the... I 33%
Goes less than once a month to the... I 87%
NEVER goes to the branch NN 37%

Physical banking NN 38%
Digital banking IIEEENENENEGNGGNGNGNNNN 83%

fle-de-France NG 86%
Grand Est NN 85%
Nouvelle-Aquitaine NN 90%
Auvergne-Rhone-Alpes I $3%
Bourgogne-Franche-Comté NN 92%
Brittany I S5%
Centre-Val de Loire NN 33%
Occitanie INIIEEENENEGNGNGNGNNEEEE 39%
Hauts-de-France NN 37%
Normandy G 02%)
Pays de la Loire NN 34%
PACA, Corsica I 37%



Bank apps are mainly used to track account movements, manage budgets and various transactions, but they
also seem to be used more and more to validate online payments.

Question: How do you use this app/these apps in general? First? And then? ® =&

Base: Those who have downloaded at least one app, i.e. 66% of the sample Reminder ® | | &
November 2018
"Total mentions"

You consult it to keep track of your accounts

63% 63%
O et
C WS
a (\a%e You use it to control your budget and your expenditure
«° 54% 56%

Male: 51% / = Female: 57%

You use it to manage all your transactions (validating online payments, making
transfers between your accounts or to external accounts, etc.) 48% 48%
(1)

Wealthy: 56% / = Poor: 42%

You use it to validate online payments
o,
23% 16%

It means that you no longer have to go into a branch

o,
17% 17%
It makes it easy to contact your advisor
11% 11%
. . . 3%
You consult it to track changes in your investments
10% 10%
W First _
For another reason 1%
B Total mentions* I 1% °

FEDERATION {
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A quarter of French people say that the Covid-19 crisis has altered how they use banking apps, and two-thirds
of them expect to continue with this change in usage.

Question: Would you say that the Covid-19 crisis...?

Question: And do you think that the change in how you use the app will continue?

Base: Those who have downloaded at least one app, i.e. 66% of the sample

Total Base: Those for whom Covid-19 has affected how they use apps,
Total "NO" i.e. 26% of the sample
IIYESII
Yes 66%
Encouraged you to useyour | 349, | ERCA  23% 30% 36% 66%
banking app(s) more frequently
No 14%
Has affected how you use your
youuse y 25% T4 19% | 35% 40% 75%
banking app(s)
! [¢)
Is the reason why you You don't know yet - 20%
downloaded your banking
app(s), meaning that you had | 189, : 13% | 20% 82%
not downloaded any before
B Yes, absolutely B No, not much W No, not at all
26% of French people say that their use of banking apps has changed as a result of the Covid-19 crisis, Of these 26%, 66% say that this change in their use will continue,

FEDERATION
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i.e. > 13M FR aged 18 and over i.e.>8.5M FR aged 18 and ove y
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The most common reasons for using bank websites are similar to those for using apps and mainly concern
account management (especially for those aged over 35).

Question: For what main reasons do you consult your bank's (your banks') website(s)? First? And then?

Base: Those who use their bank's website, i.e. 92% of the sample

You consult it to keep track of your accounts

\¥ o,
CCO\)(\ 5 «\e(\" 60%
P‘((\,a(\’b% Aged over 35: 65% / = Aged under 35: 43%

You use it to control your budget and your expenditure

51%

Aged over 35:53% / = Aged under 35: 44%
You use it to manage all your transactions (transfers between your accounts or to

external accounts, etc.)

42%

It means that you no longer have to go into a branch
20%

Aged under 3s:27%/ - Aged over 35: 17%

4%
You use it to validate online payments

|

18%
4%
It makes it easy to contact your advisor
14%
. . . 5%
You consult it to track changes in your investments
13%

2%
For another reason

W First B Total mentions* 2%

FEDERATION
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As with banking apps, a quarter of French people say that the Covid-19 crisis has altered how they use their

bank's website, and this change in usage is expected to continue for 6/10 of them.

Question: Would you say that the Covid-19 crisis...? Question: Do you think that the change in how you use your bank's website will
continue?
Base: Those who use their bank's website, i.e. 92% of the sample Base: Those for whom Covid-19 has affected how they use
the website, i.e. 29% of the sample
Total Total
IIYES" IINO"
Yes 58%
. o
Er:couraged you to visit your 27% A 20% 30% 43% 73%
bank's website more frequently
No 17%

Has affected how you use your
Encouraged you to visit your
bank's website when you did o
not do so before | 22% 2L 16% | 29% it | 78%

B Yes, absolutely M No, not much M No, not at all

You don't know yet 25%

29% of French people say that their use of their bank's website has changed as a result of the Covid-19 crisis, Of these 29%, 58% say that this change in their usage will continue,

i.e. nearly 15M FR aged 18 and ove i.e. >8.6M FR aged 18 and over
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‘@ New banking services - SUMMARY: Innovation, Reputation, Trust

Question: For each of the following services, would you say that ... ? / For each of these new services, would you say it is a service or technology that you ...
Beyond the level of trust that you place in these different technologies, would you say for each of them that for you today it is... ?

Fingerprint authentication to access your bank's online services

Contactless payment using bank card

95%

\ aove™ 90%

\\ e
ﬂ aneo®

E-wallet or electronic wallet that lets you make purchases without having to
enter your bank details

ﬂ Using robots to answer your questions H Innovative
H Trust
We
. ““ova’c\\' (st . . . . . m Familiar
\eaS“ ost ™ Using the chat function to discuss matters with an advisor EEHERRTIBN
1he e ©@
) S‘;\(es BANCAIRE a3
WY FRANCAISE



More French people have an opinion about how their bank manages personal data, even though a significant proportion of
respondents do not know what position to take on this subject.

Question: In terms of the security and protection of your personal banking data, would you say that today your bank ... ?

Provides you with sufficient guarantees

Is able to react quickly in the event of fraud on your accounts

Advises you on best practices to adopt

Informs you of what it has put in place

Is best placed to protect your data
Does enough concerning data protection

Has specific procedures in place

FEDERATION
FRANCAISE

Reminder
November
2018

64%

67%

60%

59%

59%

56%

58%

Total
IIYEsll

66%

64%

64%

62%

62%

62%

61%

13% 53%

21% 43%

16% 48%

16% 46%

15% 47%

14% 48%

16% 45%

H Yes, absolutely

15% ¥4

10% ¥4

14% ¥4

15% ¥

12% a

Total
n NOII

20%

15%

25%

27%

20%

20%

16%

M No, not much W No, not at all

You don't
know

14%
21%
11%
11%
18%

18%

23%

a4 HCDP



Reminder
of methodology




Methodology

Who? The survey was conducted on a sample of 4009 people, representative of the French
O:
population aged 18 and over.

The representativeness of the sample was ensured by the quota method (sex, age, occupation of interviewee) after
stratification by region and urban unit category.

How? Interviews were conducted by an online self-administered questionnaire

When? Study from 27 October to 4 November 2020.

Reminder November 2018: Ifop study for the FBF conducted on a sample of 2014 people, representative of the French population aged 18 and over, by an online
self-administered questionnaire from 23 to 29 November 2018 using the quota method.

Note: The "standard of living" variable is the household's disposable income divided by the number of consumer units (or "CU"), which is based on the number of
adults and children making up the household. It is calculated in accordance with the method used by INSEE and the OECD.

Reading notes: O/O Denotes gaps significantly above or below the average. When the results are not circled, this means that they do not
differ significantly (confidence threshold at 95%) from the average.

Denotes changes significantly higher or lower than in 2018.
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